
to accept a claim from the Richmond & San Rafael Ferry & Trans-
portatton Co. in the amount of $111.73, the amount of unearned 
rent atore-mentioned, and transmit the same to the State Board 
of Control, together with a copy of this resolution, with a 
request that the Board act favorably on the claim, and subse-
quently make settlement with Richmond & San Rafael Ferry & 
Transportation Co. in accordance with the provisions of Section 
6816, Public Resources Code. 

27. (PAYMENT FOR OCCUPANCY OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS, SACRAMENTO RV& AT 
RIO VISTA, SOLANO COUNTY, B THE UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIF IA W.O. 1159.) 
On September 14, 1951, Union Oil Company voluntarily applied for lease of tide 
and submerged lands in the Sacramento River at Rio Vista, Solano County, for 
the maintenance and use of an existing pier and bulkhead. On October 241  1951, 
the State 	Cmr,-.Ussion aultiorised the issuance of a lease to -Union Oil 
Company covering the area occupied by said pier and bulkhead for a term of 
fifteen years at the then minimum annual rental of 450. The lease forms which 
were sent on October 0, 1951, hate never been returned. Subsequent corres-
pondence from the 'Union Oil Company indicated that 'they were considering the 
possibility of abandCament of their facilities at Rio Vista. On September 23, 
1953, Union Oil Company r'sp-titled this office that the said facilitiet had been 
removed about June 30, 1953, and' requested cancellation of the application for 
lease. The rental from October 24, 1951, to June 30, 1953, inclusive, com-
puted at the rate of $50 per year, amounts to $84.25. Union Oil .Company and 
the Staff believe that requiring the execution. of the lease, so that the 
rental, may be paid under it, and then immediate cancellation thereof, would be 
a useless formality and eversee. Union Oil Company has offered to pay the 
rental that is -due and unpaid. 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLIDWS: 

The ftecutiVe Officer is authorised to accept the offer of the 
Union Oil Company to Plky $84.25 as consideration for unauthor-
ised occupancy of tide and submerged lands in the Sacramento 
River at Rio Vista., Solaro County, from October 214, 1951, to 
and including June 30, 1953* 

26. (PROPOSED BU T, NEW PosInotis, 1951i-55 FISCAL YEAR - W.O. 71457.) 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLIAIS: 

The Cormlission approves the proposed budget, Division of State 
Lands, for the fiscal year 3$154-55$  including'the establishment 
in the Support budget of four positions, as detailed hereafter; 
said approval to be subject to any changes or -modificationa 
made by the Department of Finance in its final review of the 
AgencT's budget. 

Positions for which approval was requested are as follows: 

Editorial Assistant 	 $5,772 
a., 	 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk 	 2,916 

Intermediate Typist-Clerk 	 3,216 
a) 	 Assist/put Real Property Appraiser 	 14,740 

cr 	 -23. 	 1900 

2: 

S
T

A
N

D
A

R
D

,  B
  
P

 "N
O

 


